

No. 11,007

IN THE
United States Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

vs.

ONE PLYMOUTH TRUCK, 1940 PICKUP,
MOTOR No. T-105-2887,

Respondent-Appellee,

and

MIGUEL MORACHIS,

Claimant-Appellee.

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United States
for the District of Arizona.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

RUFFO ESPINOSA,
Western Union Building, Nogales, Arizona,
*Attorney for Claimant-Appellee
and Respondent-Appellee.*

FILED

NOV 3 - 1945

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction of the District Court.....	1
Jurisdiction of This Court.....	2
Preliminary Statement	2
Statement of Facts	3
Question Involved	4
Argument	6

Point I.

The statute does not authorize the forfeiture of vehicles containing articles attempted to be exported contrary to law	6
--	---

Point II.

As forfeitures are not favored they should be enforced only when within both the letter and spirit of the law.....	7
--	---

Point III.

Only exports and attempted exports of articles, in violation of law, are sought to be forfeited by Congress.....	12
--	----

Point IV.

War statutes are construed to accomplish their important objectives, but statutes in derogation of private property, even though they are war statutes, are strictly construed, and an intention to forfeit private property will not be raised by inference.....	13
Conclusion	16

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
1942 Chevrolet Automobile v. State, 128 Pac. (2d) 448....	8
U. S. v. Hill, 34 Fed. (2d) 133.....	12
United States v. 267 Gold Pieces and Automobile, 255 Fed. 217	14, 15
United States v. One Cadillac Eight Automobile, 255 Fed. 173	8
United States v. One Model Ford V-8, 307 U. S. 219, 59 S. Ct. 861	8

Statutes

50 App. U.S.C. Sec. 701.....	2
Espionage Act of 1917, Title VI, i.e., the Act of June 15, 1917, Chapter 30, 40 Stat. 223-225 as amended, 22 U. S. Code, Sections 401-408 inc.....	1, 2, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16
Export Control Law of 1940 as amended, i.e., Section 6 of the War Powers Act of July 2, 1940, Chapter 508 (54 Stat. 714), as amended by the Act of June 30, 1942, Chapter 461 (56 Stat. 463), further amended by Act of July 1, 1944, Chapter 360, 58 Stat. 671.....	2
Judicial Code, Section 24 (9) (28 U. S. Code, Section 41 (9))	1
Judicial Code, Section 128 (28 U. S. Code, Section 225 (a))	2
Judicial Code, Section 238 (28 U. S. Code Section 345)...	2
16 USC 772	10
16 USC 909, 910.....	10
19 USC 483	9
19 USC 1459	9
19 USC 1460	9
19 USC 1462	9
19 USC 1464	9
25 USC 246, 247.....	10
26 USC 2161	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Page
26 USC 3321	10
26 USC 3720	10
27 USC 224	10
39 USC 499	10
49 USC 181	10
49 USC 782	9

Texts

23 Am. Jur. 601.....	7
50 Am. Jur. 407, 408.....	14
50 Am. Jur. 424.....	14
50 Am. Jur. 437.....	14
50 Am. Jur. 441.....	14

No. 11,007
